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MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 

Texas 

 

TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS PLAN REVIEW 

 

 

4.3 ACCESSIBILITY ROUTE: 

 

4.3.6 Surface Textures 

  Does Not Comply, verify exterior surface textures comply and 

state the surface texture used on walks and the accessible route at drives 

and parking areas.  Surface Texture is not specified.  (See 4.7.4(2)). 

 

4.3.7 Slope 

  Verify Compliance, the cross slope of walks cannot exceed 2%. 

   

4.3.8. Changes in Levels 

  Verify Compliance, changes in levels cannot exceed ½ in, and 

particular attention should be given to intersections between the walks and 

drives. 

 

4.5 GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES 

 

4.5.3. Carpet 

  Verify Compliance, carpet complies with 4.5.3 

 

 



TONY DINICOLA, AIA, RID, RAS  
ARCHITECT, REGISTERED ACCESSIBILITY SPECIALIST, REALTOR ® 

4404 FIESTA CIR. 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS  76133 

(817) 980-6196 

TDAIA@SBCGLOBAL.NET 

http://www.linkedin.com/in/tonydinicolaarchitect 
 

Page 2 of 16 

TDLR Project No.EABPRJA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.6 PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES 

 

4.6.2 Location  

  Does Not Comply, Passenger Loading Zone, persons entering 

and exiting vehicles will be in the flow of traffic.   

 

4.6.6 Passenger Loading Zone 

  Does Not Comply, slope exceeds 2%. 

 

4.7 CURB RAMPS 

 

4.7.4 Surface, (TM 99-15 Curb Ramps-Surfaces 4.7.4 (1)) 

  Does Not Comply, see box below. 
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4.13 DOORS 

 

TM 99-05 DOORS – CLEAR WIDITH 4.13.5. 

 

  Verify Compliance, exterior doors with TM 99-05.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.13.6. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS 

 

  Does Not Comply, Door D48 does not have the minimum 

maneuvering clearance at the sidewalk (See Fig 25b). 

 

  Does Not Comply, Door D02 and D03 do not have the 

minimum maneuvering clearance (See Fig 25b).   
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Fig. 25 b 

 

4.13.9 DOOR HARDWARE 

  Verify Compliance, The interior locking knob shall have a shape 

that is easy to grasp and does not require tight grasping, tight pinching, or 

twisting of the wrist to operate.  It shall be push button and not a twisting 

knob. 

 

4.16 WATER CLOSETS 

 

4.16.4 Grab Bars 

  Verify Compliance, Women’s Toilet 102, Men’s Toilet 103, 

Patient Toilet 106, 113 distance from wall to grab bar, (Fig 29) is not shown 

on the drawings .  

 

4.16.6 Dispensers 

  Does Not Comply, at all water closets. Toilet paper dispenser 

shall be 19” AFF (Fig 29) to centerline of dispenser. 

 

4.17 TOILET STALLS 

 

4.17.6 Grab Bars 

  Verify Compliance, Men’s Dressing 132, Women’s Dressing 133, 

distance from wall to grab bar (Fig. 29) is not shown on the drawings. 
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4.18 URINALS 

 

4.18.2 Height 

  Does Not Comply, (Interior Elevation 25/A7.1), “Urinals shall be 

stall-type or wall hung with a tapered elongated rim mounted at a maximum of 17 

in.” 

 

4.19 LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS 

 

4.19.6 Mirrors 

  Does Not Comply, All Mirrors at Lavatories.  “Mirrors shall be on 

accessible routes . . .shall be mounted with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 

no higher than 40 in above the finished floor.  Mirrors that are intended to be used 

by both ambulatory people and wheelchair users . . . must be at least 74 in high at 

their topmost edge.” 

 

4.21 SHOWER STALLS 

 

4.21.2 Size and Clearances 

  Does Not Comply, shower stall size does comply (Fig 35). 
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4.21.3 Seat.  

  Does Not Comply,” Where a fixed seat is provided in a 30 in by 60 

in minimum shower stall, it shall be a folding type and shall be mounted on the 

wall adjacent to the controls as shown on Fig 57. . . .” 
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4.21.4 Grab Bars  

  Does Not Comply, “Grab bars complying with 4.26 shall be as 

shown in Fig. 37.” 

 

4.21.5. Controls.  Verify Compliance, “Faucets and other controls complying with 

4.27.4 shall be located as shown in fig. 37.” 
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4.22 TOILET ROOMS  

 

4.22.6 Lavatories and Mirrors 

  Does Not Comply, all mirror tops do not comply.   “If lavatories 

and mirrors are provided then at least one of each shall comply with 4.19.” 

“Mirrors shall be on accessible routes . . .shall be mounted with the bottom edge of 

the reflecting surface no higher than 40 in above the finished floor.  Mirrors that are 

intended to be used by both ambulatory people and people in wheelchair users . . . 

must be at least 74 in high at their topmost edge.” 

 

4.24 SINKS 

 

4.24.3 Knee Clearance 

  Does Not Comply, Lounge 134 (no knee space). (Fig 31,32), 

“Knee clearance that is at least 27 in high, 30 in wide and 19 in deep shall be 

provided under sinks.”   
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4.24. 5 Clear Floor Space 

  Does Not Comply, Hospitality 101 doors swing into floor space 

for accessible fixtures. TM 03-02 addresses door swings into the clear floor 

area of accessible fixtures. 

 

 

4.25 STORAGE 

 

  Verify Compliance, storage shelves and clear floor space shall 

comply. 
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4.27 CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS 

 

A4.27.4 Height 

  Verify Compliance, of the following controls: electrical 

switches, electrical outlets, fire alarm pull station, fire extinguisher, 

thermostats, access card readers and any controls required to be accessible 

by 4.1.   “Fig A8 further illustrates mandatory and advisory control mounting 

height provisions for typical equipment.”   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig A8 
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4.28 ALARMS 

 

4.28.2 Audible Alarms 

  Verify Compliance, of all audible alarms. 

 

4.28.3 Visual Alarms 

  Verify Compliance, of all visual alarms. 
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4.30 SIGNAGE 

 

  Verify Compliance, of all signage with this entire section. 

 

4.35 DRESSING AND FITTING ROOMS 

 

TM 03-01 

 

4.35 Bench 

  Does Not Comply, Patient Locker 112, 112a, Men’s Dressing 

132, Women’s Dressing 133. 

 

 

Does Not Comply, accessible lockers shall comply with TAS 4.35 
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OFFICE 200 AND OFFICE 300 WERE NOT REVIEWED AT THIS TIME IN THIS 

REVIEW  
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE NOT NOTED ON THE PLANS AND WERE NOT 

REVIEWED: STAIRS, ELEVATORS, DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER 

COOLERS, BATHTUBS, HANDRAILS, TELEPHONES AND FIXED SEATING.   
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R E F E R E N C E S  

 

 

TDLR Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, Architectural Barriers Act, 

with Article 9102, Texas Civil Statutes. 

 

TM 99-18  Technical Memo published by TDLR. 

 

4.35 Bench Reference to Architectural Barriers Act. 
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P R O J E C T  S C O P E  

 

 

The project is a one story 13, 752 SF steel frame, brick and stone veneer, metal 

studs building.  Approximately 5800 SF is empty lease space on the east and west 

side of the building. 

 

The building is located on 63,050 SF site with 69 parking spaces.  Three spaces 

will be accessible spaces.  There is a covered drive and drop off area in the front 

of the building. 

 


